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Mr. Daniel P. Wolf, Executive Secretary
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Dear Mr. Wolf:

Minnesota Power hereby electronically submits its Reply Comments in the above-
referenced Docket.

Please contact me at 218-355-3714 if you have any questions regarding this filing.
Sincerely,
/sl Debbra A. Davey

Debbra A. Davey
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STATE OF MINNESOTA
BEFORE THE
MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

In the Matter of Minnesota Power’s Docket No. E015/D-17-118
201'7. Remaining Life Depreciation REPLY COMMENTS
Petition

Minnesota Power (the Company) files these Reply Comments regarding its 2017
Remaining Life Depreciation Petition (Petition) in response to Comments filed by the
Office of the Attorney General (OAG) dated March 2, 2017.

Comments in this Docket are requesting that the depreciation rates normally
established pursuant to this Petition be deferred to Minnesota Power’s rate case. Such a
deferral would prevent Minnesota Power from being able to properly account for the

depreciation rates in the current financial year.

Minnesota Power also believes there is precedent for the Minnesota Public
Utilities Commission (Commission) to act on the Company’s Petition and not to defer
consideration of the Petition to the company’s ongoing rate case proceeding. In the
Order Affirming and Clarifying Prior Order Certifying Depreciation Rates and Methods
for Minnesota Power’s Five-Year Review of Average Service Lives for Transmission and
Distribution Plant Accounts for 2008 (Docket # E-015/D-08-422) the Commission
affirmed and clarified its November 6, 2008 Order. In that Order the Commission
Certified Depreciation Rates and Methods and established January 1, 2008 as the
effective date of Minnesota Power’s revised depreciation rate/expense. Minnesota Power
had requested the Commission to reconsider its decision and to permit the increased
depreciation rates to be effective at the same time as final general rates become effective
in Minnesota Power’s ongoing rate case, but this request was denied.  Therefore,
Minnesota Power believes the Commission can and should approve the Company’s
annual Petition establishing the 2017 remaining lives and salvage rates for all of

Minnesota Power’s production plant assets, along with certain general plant accounts,
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effective January 1, 2017. This allows Minnesota Power to be able to reflect the

remaining lives and salvage rates approved during 2017.

There admittedly are complexities related to remaining lives and salvage rates,
when three different filings are in process before the Commission at the same time. While
there is no procedural impact if the Commission acts on Minnesota Power’s Petition,

there would be both procedural and real financial impacts if this Petition were deferred.

In conclusion, Minnesota Power respectfully requests that the Minnesota Public

Utilities Commission act on the company’s Petition.

Date: March 13, 2017 Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Debbra A. Davey
Debbra A. Davey
Supervisor, Accounting
Minnesota Power

30 West Superior Street
Duluth, MN 55802
(218) 355-3714
ddavey@allete.com




STATE OF MINNESOTA ) AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE VIA
) Ss ELECTRONIC FILING

Jodi Nash of the City of Duluth, County of St. Louis, State of Minnesota, says
that on the 1* day of February, 2017, she served Minnesota Power's Reply Comments in
Docket E015/D-17-118 on the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission and the Energy
Resources Division of the Minnesota Department of Commerce via electronic filing. The

persons on the attached service list were served as requested.
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Julia

Anderson

Julia.Anderson@ag.state.m
n.us

Office of the Attorney
General-DOC

1800 BRM Tower
445 Minnesota St
St. Paul,
MN
551012134

Electronic Service

Yes

OFF_SL_17-118_D-17-118

Christopher

Anderson

canderson@allete.com

Minnesota Power

30 W Superior St

Duluth,
MN
558022191

Electronic Service

Yes

OFF_SL_17-118_D-17-118

Debbra A

Davey

ddavey@allete.com

Minnesota Power

30 W Superior St

Duluth,
MN
55802

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_17-118_D-17-118

Emma

Fazio

emma.fazio@stoel.com

Stoel Rives LLP

33 South Sixth Street
Suite 4200
Minneapolis,
MN
55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_17-118_D-17-118

Sharon

Ferguson

sharon.ferguson@state.mn
.us

Department of Commerce

85 7th Place E Ste 280

Saint Paul,
MN
551012198

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_17-118_D-17-118

Lori

Hoyum

Ihoyum@mnpower.com

Minnesota Power

30 West Superior Street

Duluth,
MN
55802

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_17-118_D-17-118

Michael

Krikava

mkrikava@briggs.com

Briggs And Morgan, P.A.

2200 IDS Center
80 S 8th St
Minneapolis,
MN
55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_17-118_D-17-118

Nathan N

LaCoursiere

nlacoursiere@duluthmn.go
v

City of Duluth

411 W 1st St Rm 410

Duluth,
MN
55802

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_17-118_D-17-118

James D.

Larson

james.larson@avantenergy
.com

Avant Energy Services

220 S 6th St Ste 1300

Minneapolis,
MN
55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_17-118_D-17-118

Douglas

Larson

dlarson@dakotaelectric.co
m

Dakota Electric Association

4300 220th St W

Farmington,
MN
55024

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_17-118_D-17-118
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John

Lindell

john.lindell@ag.state.mn.us

Office of the Attorney
General-RUD

1400 BRM Tower
445 Minnesota St
St. Paul,
MN
551012130

Electronic Service

Yes

OFF_SL_17-118_D-17-118

Susan

Ludwig

sludwig@mnpower.com

Minnesota Power

30 West Superior Street

Duluth,
MN
55802

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_17-118_D-17-118

Pam

Marshall

pam@energycents.org

Energy CENTS Coalition

823 7th StE

St. Paul,
MN
55106

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_17-118_D-17-118

Herbert

Minke

hminke@allete.com

Minnesota Power

30 W Superior St

Duluth,
MN
55802

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_17-118_D-17-118

David

Moeller

dmoeller@allete.com

Minnesota Power

30 W Superior St

Duluth,
MN
558022093

Electronic Service

Yes

OFF_SL_17-118_D-17-118

Andrew

Moratzka

andrew.moratzka@stoel.co
m

Stoel Rives LLP

33 South Sixth St Ste 4200

Minneapolis,
MN
55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_17-118_D-17-118

Jennifer

Peterson

jipeterson@mnpower.com

Minnesota Power

30 West Superior Street

Duluth,
MN
55802

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_17-118_D-17-118

Susan

Romans

sromans@allete.com

Minnesota Power

30 West Superior Street
Legal Dept
Duulth,

MN
55802

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_17-118_D-17-118

Thomas

Scharff

thomas.scharff@versoco.c
om

Verso Corp

600 High Street

Wisconsin Rapids,
Wi
54495

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_17-118_D-17-118

Ron

Spangler, Jr.

rlspangler@otpco.com

Otter Tail Power Company

215 So. Cascade St.
PO Box 496
Fergus Falls,
MN
565380496

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_17-118_D-17-118




First Name

Last Name

Email

Company Name

Address

Delivery Method

View Trade Secret

Service List Name

Eric

Swanson

eswanson@winthrop.com

Winthrop Weinstine

225 S 6th St Ste 3500
Capella Tower
Minneapolis,
MN
554024629

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_17-118_D-17-118

Daniel P

Wolf

dan.wolf@state.mn.us

Public Utilities Commission

121 7th Place East
Suite 350
St. Paul,
MN
551012147

Electronic Service

Yes

OFF_SL_17-118_D-17-118






